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Regular meeting 2nd and 4th Thursdays each month at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA
CITY OF PALATKA

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
April 14, 2011; 4:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER:

a. Invocation
b. Pledge of Allegiance

APPROVAL OF MINUTES — 12/09/10
PUBLIC COMMENTS - (Speakers limited to three minutes — no action taken on items)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT:

*a.  Funding/Program Update — Woody Boynton

*b.  Authorize execution of contract with Lara Diettrich, Planning Consultant, to evaluate
extending the CRA Program — Woody Boynton

*c. Request to expend $3,900.00 to recondition murals on City Hall — John Alexander,
Conlee-Snyder Mural Committee

*d.  Request to light murals — Cattle Drive @ Badcock’s, and Night Passage @ N. 4" Street —
John Alexander, Conlee-Snyder Mural Committee

*e. Palatka Main Street Wayfinding & Signage Update and request for authorization to
move forward with recommendations — Jerry Hafner

*f Azalea Festival Report — Angela Murtaugh

*g.  Downtown Commercial Area Redevelopment Plan and Streetscape — Woody Boynton

*h.  Discussion re: Judy Gooding e-mail - no recommendation by CRA director

* 1. Request to Fund BIG Grant for 627 St Johns Avenue in the amount of $63,850.00 -~
David Church, owner

NORTH HISTORIC DISTRICT - Update — Elizabeth Van Rensburg
SOUTH HISTORIC DISTRICT — Update — Robbi Correa

c. Roll Call
1.
2.
* 3.
* 4,
* 5,
6. ADJOURN

“Attachment  **Separate Cover

ANY PERSON WISHING TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT
SUCH MEETING WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE MAY NEED TO INSURE THAT A VERBATM RECORD OF THE
PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. F§ 286 105

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES REQUIRING ACCOMMODATIONS IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING SHOULD CONTACT THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE AT
329-0100 AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE TO REQUEST ACCOMMODATIONS.

201 N. 2ND STREET » PALATKA, FLORIDA 32177

PHONE: (386) 329.010n

DONALD E. HOLMES
CITY ATTORNEY
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201 N. 2™ Street
Palatka, FL 32177
Tel. (386) 329-0100
Fax (386) 329-0199

City of Palatka
Office of the City Manager

To:  CRA Board Members
From: Woody Boynton, CRA Dj

Date: April 7, 2011

RE: Downtown Tax Increment Fun

Attached is the latest Tax Increment Report dated April 6, 2011. As you can see, each of these fund amounts is
trending per the approved 2011 annual assignment of funds. The North and South Historic Districts are
continuing with the Home Improvement Program. Projects completed and proposed to be completed within
both Districts are listed on the report for your reference. All expenditures spent and allocated to date are within
the budgets assigned in December 2011.

The Central Business District fund balance is also trending as proposed in the 2011 annual assignment of funds.
It should be noted that the current fund balance of $962,000, does not include approximately $70,000 in

Of this fund balance, $150,000 has been set aside for construction related expenses associated with the
riverfront development (CDBG match) and directional signage and way finding. This money is expected to be
spent by the end of the calendar year. This leaves a fund balance of $63 1,000.

In addition to the CDBG match and signage and way finding expenditures, the 2011 annual plan allocated
$90,000 to be set aside for marketing, an additional $70,000 was set aside for funding of the Main Street
Manager position, $10,000 was set aside for legal representation and $400,000 set aside for additional economic
development funding mechanisms. It has not been determined when or how these monies are to be spent or
allocated. Given that we will be half way through the calendar year and these monies have not yet been
allocated and/or the Main Street Manager position filled, these set amounts will change. We hope to have a
better understanding of the economic funding mechanisms and the status of the Main Street Manager at the June
CRA meeting. Because the Main Street Manager’s position is funded by the CRA, I would fully expect that the
CRA Board would approve any job description and salary that was proposed for this position.

Should you have any questions, please call.

H:\City of Palatka\Commission Memaos\2011 Memos\CRA Plan year to date cost cover letter 4-7-11.doc




Tax Increment Report as of 4/6/2011 Revenues  Expenditure Baiance
10/01/2010 to 4/6/2011)
Downtown Redevelopment
Beginning Balance $ 831,094.20
REVENUE
Downtown Redevelopment-County share $189,177.40 $1,020,271.60
Downtown Redevelopment-City Share $190,798.64 $1,211,070.24
Blue Crab Repayment $15,000.00 $1,226,070.24
EXPENDITURES
Actual Amount Spent
Mary Lawson Hospital Mural $4,907.70 $1,221,162.54
County Courthouse Parking Area $9,729.33 $1,211,433.21
Kimley-Horm and Associates, Inc. $7,494.49 $1,203,938.72
Department of Community Affairs $175.00 $1,203,763.72
Palatka Daily News $520.67 $1,203,243.05
Downtown Palatka Inc Advertising $9,000.46 $1,194,242.59
Wattles Office Supply-A Frame Signs $920.00 $1,193,322.59
Don Holmes-Legal Costs $405.00 $1,192,917.59
BIG Program $164,643.73 $1,028,273.86
CBS Outdoor-Biliboards $9,000.00 $1,019,273.86
Preston Electric-Electric upgrades-downtown $3,609.38 $1,015,664.48
Reimburse DPI for repairs at Azalea Festival $507.96 $1,015,156.52
Riverfront Stormwater Master Pian-Rourke $7,608.90 $1,007,547.62
Fagade Grant $34,793.40  $972,754.22
Bank Balance $972,754.22
Allocated but unspent
County Courthouse Parking Area $270.67  $972,483.55
Signed purchase orderg
Fagade grant-Monahans & Pizza Boyz $150.00  $972,333.55
Facade grant-Angel's $10,000.00  $962,333.55
Balance 962 .55
North Historic District
Beginning Balance $ 226,903.83
REVENUE
North Historic-County Share $23,887.68 $250,791.51
North Historic-City Share $24,092.40 $274,883.91
EXPENDITURES
Actual amount spent
516 N 4th St (roofing Armstrong, check #1271) $3,150.00  $271,733.91
417 N 4th St (roofing Armstrong, check #1272) $10,200.00 $261,533.91
516 N 4th St (generat contract Mathe, check #1268) $2,275.00  $259,258.91
417 N 4th St (general contract Mathe, check #1282) $3,806.00 $255,362.91
208 Madison St (general contract Mathe, check 1274) $7,320.00  $248,033.91
516 N 4th St (painting M and L, check #1275) - $5,477.50  $242,556.41f -
600 N 3rd St (roofing Armstrong, check #1288) $6,255.00  $236,301.41
417 N 4th St (painting Precision, check #1296) $2,600.00  $233,701.41
303 Bronson St (contractor Mathe, check #1299) $1,840.00 $231,861.41
417 N 4th St (additional painting Precision, check #1300) $500.00  $231,361.41
511 N 3rd St (general contracting Mathe, check #1313) $1,220.00  $230,141.41
508 N 4th St (GC, Synergy, check #1314 change order +$200) $8,779.00  $221,362.41
600 N 3rd St (general contract Mathe, check #1308) $3,830.00 $217,532.41
503 N 4th St (painting Precision, check #1309) $4,500.00  $213,032.41
503 N 4th St (contractor Mathe, check #1324) $6,160.00  $206,872.41
303 Bronson St (roofing Armstrong, check #1327, $3,480 + $177.50 Change « $3,687.50  $203,184.91
208 Madison St (painting Alinu, check #1341) $4,735.50  $198,449.41
508 N 4th St (general contract Mathe, check #1348, $10,288 + $575 Change $10,863.00 $187,586.41
401 Olive St (painting Precision, check #1349, partial $3,000 + $1,400 Chang $4,400.00  $183,186.41
407 Olive St (roofing Armstrong, check #1350) $2,892.00  $180,294.41




407 Olive St (painting M&L, check #1351) $1,399.00 $178,895.41
401 Olive St (roofing Armstrong, check #1357 $8,180 + $872 Change order) $9,052.00 $169,843.41
401 Olive St (general contract Mathe, check #1352 $2,750 + $650 Change or $3,400.00 $166,443.41
401 Olive St (painting Precision, check #1355, final $3,500 + $250 Change or $3,500.00 $162,943.41
509 N 4th St (general contract Mathe, check #2378) $1,935.00 $161,008.41
515 N 4th St (roofing Armstrong, check #2377) $8,310.00 $152,698.41
515 N 4th St (painting Alinu, check #2376) $11,690.00 $141,008.41
406 Bronson St (general contract Mathe, paid) $1,079.00  $139,929.41
503 N 3rd St (generai contract Mathe, 1st draw) $4,500.00 $135,429.41
406 Bronson St (painting AliNu, paid) $10,600.00 $124,829.41
218 Madison St (general contract David Church, PO $6155.78, CO $1752) $7,907.78  $116,921.63
Bank Balance $116,921.63
Allocated but unspent

303 Bronson St (roofing Armstrong, signed PO) $3,480.00 $113,441.63
511 N 3rd St (painting M&L, signed PO) $3,250.00 $110,191.63
605 N 3rd St (general contract Mathe, signed PO} $1,443.00 $108,748.63
303 Bronson St (painting Massey, signed PO $4,650.00 $104,098.63
406 Bronson St (roofing Armstrong, signed PO) $5,160.00 $98,938.63
503 N 3rd St (roofing Northeast Fiorida, signed PO) $2,400.00 $96,538.63
503 N 3rd St (general contract Mathe, remaining signed PO) $1,495.00 $95,043.63
503 N 3rd St (painting M and L, signed PO) $8,900.00 $86,143.63
Balance $86.143.63
South Historic District

Beglinning Balance $ 58,189.65

REVENUE

South Historic-County Share $ 57,253.68 $115,443.33
South Historic-City Share $ 57,744.34 $173,187.67
EXPENDITURES

Actual Amount Spent

HIP 603 Emmett St. $5,200.00 $167,987.67
HIP 215 Dodge St. $3,875.00 $164,112.67
HIP 703 Emmett St. $4,550.00 $159,562.67
Hammock Hall Interior $89.95  $159,472.72
HIP 528 Kirby St. $1,000.00 $158,472.72
HIP 326 River St $8,000.00 $150,472.72
HIP 419 Emmaett St. $10,250.00 $140,222.72
HIP 116 Hotel St. $2,860.00 $137,362.72
HIP 528 Kirby St. $7,500.00 $129,862.72
HIP 116 Kirkland St. $4,768.00  $125,094.72
HIP 117 Hotel St. $1,150.00 $123,944.72
HIP 528 Kirby St. $250.00  $123.894.72
HIP 326 River St $2,945.00 $120,749.72
Bank Balance $120.749.72
Allocated but ungpent

(Signed Purchase Orders)

Northeast Florida Roofing $4,800.00 $115,949.72
Laurel St-Winters-M and L Painting $4,850.00  $111,099.72
HIP (Allocated but unassigned to any project) $66,006.71 $45,093.01
Historic Bronze Marker $5,000.00 $40,093.01
Hammock Hall Interior (Precision painting purchase order) $1,925.00 $38,168.01
Hammock Hall Interior (remaining allocation) $1,860.20 $36,307.81

Balance

$36,307.81
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201 N. 2™ Street
Palatka, FL. 32177
Tel. (386) 329-0100
Fax (386) 329-0199

City of Palatka

Office of the City Manager
To:  CRA Board Members
From: Woody Boynton, CRA Di
Date: April 7,2011
RE:  Proposal from Lara Diettrich to Extending the CRA

As requested, I have asked Lara Diettrich to provide a proposal to evaluate and develop the necessary
paperwork for extending the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA). As we are all aware, the current
Central Business District CRA was established on November 10, 1983 with a term of 30-years. If not extended,
the current CRA will terminate in 2013. It is expected from a preliminary review, that the CRA can be extended
for an additional 10-years. Lara’s proposal will position the CRA Board to make the necessary decisions and

recommendations prior to the CRA expiring.

I limited my request for proposals to Lara Diettrich (formerly with Kimley-Horn) because of her intimate
knowledge of the City’s CRA and her under understanding of the CRA process for amending a CRA plan.
Request and acceptance of her proposal is allowed within the City’s existing procurement policy.

With Lara’s proposal, I have also attached a typical process and sequence of events that will need to be followed
to obtain a time extension. I have review the proposal in accordance with this process and sequence of events
and take no exception to the proposal. Because we are a charter County any extension requested will also need
to have the approval of the County Commission. Should the CRA wish to extend the CRA or least be in a

position to extend the CRA, I recommend approval of the proposal and the cost of the
appropriated from the Central Business District Tax Increment Fund.

Should you have any questions, please call.

H:\City of Palatka\Commission Memos\2011 Memaos\CRA memo to extend 4-7-1 1.doc
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Community Redevelopment
Process for Amending a Community Redevelopment Plan to Extend Time For
Completion of All Redevelopment Financed by Increment Revenues

Authority: §8163.360, 163.361, 163.346, & 163.362, Florida Statutes

Synopsis: The sequence of events and process for amending an existing community
redevelopment plan is in many respects the same as used for the original
adoption of the plan.

NOTE: Under § 163.362(10), Fla. Stat., a redevelopment plan for completing all

redevelopment financed by increment revenues shall occur no later than
30 years after the “fiscal year in which the plan is approved, adopted, or
amended..” (Emphasis added) Assuming the CRA was created prior to
July 1, 2002, if the time limitation is extended, the existence of the CRA
can be extended another 30 years from the time of the amendment.

Caveat: The process and sequence of events set forth below are required by the
Community Redevelopment Act. The process and sequence of events are
applicable only for a non-charter county, and only when the CRA seeks to
extend the duration of the redevelopment increment financing. The
process is slightly different if the CRA seeks to modify its redevelopment
plan in other ways (such as extending its boundaries). The process is also
different in a charter county due to the county's requirement for delegation
of powers or if an interlocal agreement exists between the CRA and/or the
City, the County, and any other taxing authority.

1. A proposed amendment to the community redevelopment plan is presented to the
governing board of the CRA. The amendment may be prepared at the direction of
the CRA or any other person, including residents, property owners, businesses, or
associations in the existing community redevelopment area, or any agency (public
or private). [Fla. Stat. 163.360(4)]

2. Prior to considering the proposed amendment, the CRA board forwards the
proposed amendment to the "local planning agency" for review and
recommendations  regarding the amendment’s consistency ~ with  the
comprehensive plan of the city. [Fla. Stat. 163.360(4)] . ‘

3. Within 60 days after receipt of the amendment, the local planning agency's
written recommendations are sent back to the CRA governing board. If the local
planning agency has not submitted its recommendations within 60 days of
receiving the proposed amendment, then the CRA may nonetheless proceed with
the amendment without the local planning agency comments. [Fla. Stat.
163.360(4)]




4. The CRA governing board receives and considers the recommendations from the
local planning agency. If the local planning agency found the amendment is not
consistent with the comprehensive plan, then the CRA board should make such
changes in the amendment as are necessary to make it consistent with the
comprehensive plan.

5. When considering the amendment, the CRA governing board may either: (i)
approve the amendment and forward it to the City Council with
recommendations; (ii) make recommended changes to the proposed amendment
or (iii) reject the proposed amendment. If the amendment is rejected, that is the
end of the process.

6. If the CRA governing board approves the amendment, or approves with
recommended changes, it shall submit the amendment, with its recommendations,
to City Council and to each taxing authority that levies ad valorem taxes on
taxable real property within the redevelopment boundaries. [Fla. Stat.
163.360(5)] In lieu of submitting the proposed amendment in writing, the CRA
may orally present it to each governing authority; or the CRA may present it both
orally and in writing. [Fla. Stat. 163.361(3)(a)]

7. The City Council will hold a public hearing to consider the amendment. Notice to
each taxing authority which levies ad valorem taxes on taxable real property
within the redevelopment area must be sent by the City Council by registered mail
at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. [Fla. Stat. 163.346] This notice
requirement to taxing authorities is in addition to the CRA notice to taxing
authorities. [Fla. Stat. 163.361(3)(a)]"

8. Council must have a notice published in a newspaper of general circulation in the
City 10 days prior to the public hearing. The notice must include: time, date,
place, and purpose of public hearing; general description of the redevelopment
area; outline general scope of the amendment to be considered; where the
proposed amendment can be inspected (presumably, City Hall); and a statement
that interested persons may appear at the meeting and be heard with respect to the
plan amendment. [Fla. Stat. 163.360(6)(a); 163.361(2); 163.346; 166.041(3)(a)]

a. If the original redevelopment plan was created by resolution, the amended
redevelopment plan must also be adopted by resolution. If the original
redevelopment plan was created by ordinance, the amended
redevelopment plan must also be adopted by ordinance and will require a
first reading prior to the public hearing required under the Community
Redevelopment Act.

' Since both Fla. Stat. §§ 163.361(3)(a) and 163.346 require that both the agency and Council notify taxing
authorities, one notice can be from both entities and can be sent out by registered mail at least 15 days prior
to the hearing.




9. City Council holds the public hearing at the time and location noticed. The
proposed amendment is presented and comments are received from the public.

10. After the close of the public hearing, City Council may either: (i) approve the
amendment as presented; (ii) reject the proposed amendment; or (iii) return the
amendment to the CRA with directions to make certain changes. If the latter is
done, then this process is repeated for the amendment as changed.

August, 2010



February 11, 2011

Mr. Woody Boynton
Office of the City Manager
City of Palatka

201 North 2™ Street
Palatka, FL 31227

Re: Letter Agreement for Professional Planning Services
CRA Program Extension
City of Palatka, Florida

Dear Mr. Boynton:

Lara K. Diettrich, Planning Consultant (the “Consultant”) is pleased to submit
this letter agreement (the “Agreement”) to the City of Palatka (the “Client”) for
providing professional planning services for the City’s Community
Redevelopment Area (CRA) Program located within the city limits of the City of
Palatka. Our planning services will be conducted in accordance with the terms
and conditions set forth herein.

BACKGROUND

The City of Palatka has recently completed updates to the CRA Plan that
included consolidating the Central Business, North Historic and South Historic
Districts into a single plan. One of the Goals, Objectives and Implementation
Items contained in the CRA Plan was to explore the extension of the CRA.
Chapter 163, Part III, Section 163.362(10) Florida Statutes states that for those
CRAs created on or before July 1, 2002, the maximum amount of time allowed
for redevelopment activities is thirty (30) years. Palatka’s CRA Plan was adopted
in 1983; therefore, Palatka’s CRA will sunset at the end of 2013.

The Client has requested that Lara K. Diettrich, Planning Consultant prepare this
proposal for services for the pursuit of extending the life of the City of Palatka’s
CRA Program past its scheduled sunset date of 2013. The services will focus on
statutory research, plan amendment and resolution drafting, Client meetings,
public hearings and correspondence efforts to extend the CRA Program within
the current statutory framework. The Consultant will present a summary of the
steps and will perform the services necessary to pursue an extension of the CRA
Program within the current statutory framework.

Our Project Understanding, Scope of Services, Schedule and Fee are as follows:



Woody Boynton
City of Palatka
Page 2 of 6

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The scope of services and fees described herein are based upon our
